

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

RYAN, LLC,

Plaintiff,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

CASE NO.: 3:24-CV-986-E

**DEFENDANT'S CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATE AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT.....	3
A. The Commission’s Directive to Prevent Unfair Methods of Competition	3
B. The Commission’s Section 5 Adjudicatory Authority	5
C. The Commission’s Section 6 Rulemaking Authority.....	5
II. THE NON-COMPETES RULEMAKING	9
A. The Proposed Rule.....	9
B. The Commission’s Findings and Public Comments.....	10
C. The Final Rule.....	12
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.	14
A. The Commission Has Statutory Authority to Promulgate the Final Rule.....	15
1. Ordinary Tools of Statutory Interpretation Make Clear That Congress Conferred Legislative Rulemaking Authority on the Commission in Section 6.....	16
2. This Case Does Not Implicate the Major Questions Doctrine.	21
B. The Commission Properly Determined That All Non-Competes Are “Unfair Methods of Competition.”	25
C. Congress Lawfully Delegated Authority to the Commission.....	29

D.	The Act’s Removal Restrictions Are Lawful.....	32
E.	The Rule Is Not Unlawfully Retroactive.	32
F.	The Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	34
II.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM.	38
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST DISFAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	39
IV.	ANY RELIEF SHOULD BE TAILORED.....	40
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	31
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	25
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022)	24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	23
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020)	29, 30
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	20
<i>Bradford v. New York Times Co.</i> , 501 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1974)	27
<i>Bristol Meyers Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 21 (1983)	5
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	40
<i>Cascabel Cattle Co. v. U.S.</i> , 955 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>City of Hous. v. FAA</i> , 679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982)	17

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) 32

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986) 16

Corley v. U.S.,
556 U.S. 303 (2009) 18

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998) 33

Emily’s List v. FEC,
581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 36

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021) 34

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591 (1944) 30

Foley v. Biden,
2021 WL 7708477 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021)..... 14

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.,
129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997) 41

FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.,
384 U.S. 316 (1966) 3, 30

FTC v. Motion Picture Advert. Serv. Co.,
344 U.S. 392 (1953)4, 27, 31

FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro. Inc.,
291 U.S. 304 (1934) 3, 4

FTC v. Raladam Co.,
283 U.S. 643 (1931) 30

FTC v. Texaco, Inc.,
393 U.S. 223 (1968)25, 30

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 40

Gundy v. U.S.,
588 U.S. 128 (2019) 29

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC,
88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) 32

Impax Lab’ys, Inc. v. FTC,
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021) 27

Labrador v. Poe,
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024) 40

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994) 33

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 39

McRorey v. Garland,
99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024) 38

Mistretta v. U.S.,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 29

Mitchel v. Reynolds,
1 P. Wms. 181 (Q.B. 1711)..... 9

Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC,
457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 32

N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC,
528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008) 27

N.Y. Cent. Secs. Corp. v. U.S.,
287 U.S. 12 (1932) 30

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. U.S.,
319 U.S. 190 (1943) 30

Nat’l Cable & Telecommc’ns Ass’n v. FCC,
567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 32, 33

Nat’l Petroleum Refiners, Ass’n v. FTC,
482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....6, 17, 21

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,
 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 26

NFIB v. DOL,
 595 U.S. 109 (2022) 22

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
 416 U.S. 267 (1974) 15

Peerless Prods., Inc. v. FTC,
 284 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1960) 29

Planned Parenthood of Hous. & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez,
 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) 13, 14

Plaquemines Par. v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
 84 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023) 38

Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020) 21

Silva-Trevino v. Holder,
 742 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2014) 17

Snap-On Tools Corp. v. FTC,
 321 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1963) 27, 28

Spiegel, Inc. v. FTC,
 540 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1976) 32

Texas v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 38

U.S. v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 221 U.S. 106 (1911) 9

U.S. v. JS&A Group, Inc.,
 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983) 6, 21

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) *passim*

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 29, 30, 32

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 39

Yakus v. U.S.,
321 U.S. 414 (1944) 30

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
596 U.S. 685 (2022) 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 40

15 U.S.C. § 45..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 46..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 53..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 57a.....7, 8, 17, 19

15 U.S.C. § 57b-3..... 8, 17, 24, 37

15 U.S.C. § 1194 19

15 U.S.C. § 2310 19

15 U.S.C. § 7607 19

Federal Trade Commission Act of 1914,
Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717
(codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58).....3, 5, 16

Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act of 1965,
Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. § 1333) 6

Magnuson-Moss Warranty- Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act,
Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (Jan. 4, 1975) 7

Federal Trade Commission Improvements Act of 1980,
Pub. L. No. 96-252, 94 Stat. 374..... 8

STATE STATUTES

LA Rev Stat § 51:1405 (2023) 29

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 340 *et seq.*..... 29

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. pt. 3..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 910.3 33

Unfair or Deceptive Advertising and Labeling of Cigarettes in Relation to the
Health Hazards of Smoking,
29 Fed. Reg. 8,324 (July 2, 1964) 6

Posting of Minimum Octane Numbers on Gasoline Dispensing Pumps,
36 Fed. Reg. 23,871 (Dec. 16, 1971),
repealed by 43 Fed. Reg. 43,022 (Sept. 22, 1978)..... 6

Non-Compete Clause Rule,
88 Fed. Reg. 3,482 (Jan. 19, 2023) 10, 12

Non-Compete Clause Rule,
89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

120 Cong. Rec. 39,579 (1974) 7

FTC-2023-0007-21045,
<https://perma.cc/UR3S-R372>..... 37

H.R. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993) 17

Harlan M. Blake, *Employee Agreements Not to Compete*,
73 Harv. L. Rev. 625 (1960) 9

In re POM Wonderful LLC, No. 9344, Final Order (FTC Jan. 10, 2013) 5

Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition Under
Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act 8, Comm’n File No. P221202
(Nov. 10, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/2G3F-2UW9> 4

S. Conf. Rep. 93-1408 (1974) 7

Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn Tongue Watts, *Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002)..... 20, 21
